Certain subsets of numerals in Dutch are formed by means of compounding, coordination, or a 

combination thereof: 

(19) compounding   vijf-tien ‘five-ten, 15’ (addition) 

drie-honderd ‘three-hundred, 300’ (multiplication) 

coordination   drie-en-negentig ‘three-and-ninety, 93’ (addition) 

honderd-en-drie ‘hundred-and-three, 103’ (addition) 

asyndetic coordination  honderd-drie ‘hundred-three, 103’ (addition) 

cooordination + compounding drie-honderd-(en)-drie ‘three-hundred- 

(and) three, 303’ (multiplication and addition) 

Numerals ending in tien ‘ten’ receive an additive interpretation. In the compound numerals > 100, 

the right constituent is the head noun (honderd ‘100’, duizend ‘1000’ etc.), and the modifier is the